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RIVER CITY

CLASSIC

May 9-12, 2024

Murieta
Equestrian

Center

RANCHO MURIETA, CALIFORNIA

Show Staff

Show Manager

_auren Wasserman

Show Secreta ry

Nancy Gannon
916-815-6214

Veterinarian

oomis Basin Equine

Medical Center
916-652-7645

Farrier

Vadym Melnychenko
(916) 578-3321

EMT
Pen(ormance EMS

Mai|ing Address:
PO Box 243
Davis, CA 95617

Highlights
$2,500 1.15M OPEN SPEED STAKE
$2,500 3'0" OPEN HUNTER DERBY
$1,000 1.00M JUNIOR/AMATEUR JUMPER CLASSIC
$1,000 2'6" JUNIOR/AMATEUR HUNTER DERBY
RCEE EQUITATION ON THE FLAT EXTRAVAGANZA

Officials

‘ Judges Tori Ferrell  (Jumpers) - Concord, CA
Ann Ruffner (Hunters/Eq) - Santa Rosa, CA
‘ Sandy Aston (Hunters/Eq) - Bonsall, CA
Marla Amormino (Hunters/Eq) - Los Angeles, CA

‘ Stewards Alice Calhoun, Jil Edwards

‘ Course Designers  Thomas Brawley, Eric Torres

Approvals

USEF 4 USHJA 4 PCHA 4 NorCal
USHJA Outreach 4 SAHJA
Email rivercityequestrianevents@gmail.com
for reservations & questions

O

Find all show materials at
‘ rivercityequestrianevents.com

® Entries Due May 1, 2024
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Standard Fees - All horses

Stall Fee: S300

Nominating Fee: S100

CA Drug Fee: S14

Rated Fees - All horses competing in Rated Show

USEF Horse Fee: S8

USEF Equine Drugs & Medication Fee: S15

USHJA Zone Fee: S2

Outreach Fees - All horses competing in Outreach Show
Outreach Fee: S3

Miscellaneous Fees

RV Space: S350

Late Fee - for entries received after 5/1/2024: S50

Scratch Fee - For entries scratched or stalls dropped after 5/1,/2024: $150
Haul In Fee: S50 /day

Non-Showing Horse Fee: $200 /horse

MAKE A RESERVATION: Please email rivercityequestrianevents@gmail.com
to make your stall reservations, request RV spaces, and order feed /bedding.
All entries must have a reservation in order to enter the show. We respectfully
ask that trainers make stall reservations on behalf of their whole barn to
reduce any potential confusion.
CANCELLATION DEADLINE: Entries/stalls not canceled by the deadline of
5/1/2024 will be responsible for paying a S150 scratch fee per horse /stall.
LATE ENTRIES: Any entries submitted after the deadline of 5/1/2024 will be
responsible for paying a S50 late fee.
SUBMIT YOUR ENTRIES: Entries must be submitted by 5/1/2024 to be
considered on time. Entries can be submitted online on horseshowtime.com
or by emailing them directly to rivercityevents@gmail.com

We accept check or credit card (with no credit card fees) as forms of payment.



Friday, May 10th: Pizza Party
during the Hunter Derby

IR R

Saturday, May 11th: Hosted Dinner
during the Open Speed Stake

L « 4 o * c 4 o
WEDNESDAY SCHOOLING SCHEDULE

Wednesday Schooling Schedule

During times with set heights, a limit of 5 horses will be allowed in the arena at one time

9-Mlam: 80-90m
1:30am-1:30pm: .90-1.00m
1:30-3:30pm: ./O-80m
3:30-5pm: OPEN

Jumper /A\I’QHO

9-Nlam: 3'0"
11:30am-1:30pm: 2'¢"
1:30-3:30pm: 3'0"
3:30-5pm: OPEN

Hunter Arena |

9-1lam: 2'¢"

11:30am-1:30pm: 2'.9'3"
Hunter 2 1:30-3:30pm: 2'6"
3:30-5pm: OPEN

Outreach Arena OPEN SCHOOLING ALL DAY




#10: $2,500 Open Speed Stake, Table II;1 - $150 class fee

Competition to be held over a minimum of eight fences at a height of 1.15m. The class
will be judged under USEF Table II;1. Order of go will be posted at least one hour
before the start of the class. Any competitors adding the class after the order of go is
drawn will go first in the order. Competitors must appear in order of the posted
order of go. There is a same day add/scratch fee of $30. Scrim to winner; neck
sashes 1st-8th place. Prize money: 30%-22%-15%-10%-7%-6%-5%-5%

#11: $2,500 Open Hunter Derby - $150 class fee
A Tribute to Captain Jack Sparrow

This class will be conducted as a two-round derby. The
first round will be scored as a traditional hunter round.
The top 10 scoring riders from the first round will be
invited to return for a handy round. Fences will be set at
3'0".  Order of go will be posted at least one hour before
the start of the class. Any competitors adding the class
after the order of go is drawn will go first in the order.
Competitors must appear in order of the posted order of
go. Ribbons will be presented to the Top 10. The Top 10
are required to ride for awards. There is a same day
add/scratch fee of $30. Scrim to winner; ribbons Ist-
8th place. Prize money:
30%-22%-15%-10%-7%-6%-5%-5%

#12: $1,000 1.00m Junior /Amateur Jumper Classic, Table II;2b -
$100 class fee

Sponsored by NK Cryotherapy

Competition will be judged under USEF Table II;2b.
Riders may not have shown over 37" (1.10m) at this show.

Order of go will be posted at least one hour before the
start of the class. Any competitors adding the class after

/

the order of go is drawn will go first in the order.

Competitors must appear in order of the posted order of ‘
go. Saddle pads and neck sashes 1st-8th. Backpack to

winner. Prize money: CRYOTHERAPY

30%-22%-15%-10%-7%-6%-5%-5%




® SPOTLIGHT CLASSES

#13: $1,000 Junior /Amateur Hunter Derby - $100 class fee
A Tribute to Fortuitous

This class will be conducted as a two-round derby and is
open to junior and amateur riders. The first round will be
scored as a traditional hunter round. The top 10 scoring
riders from the first round will be invited to return for a
handy round. Fences will be set at 2'6". Order of go will
be posted at least one hour before the start of the class.
Any competitors adding the class after the order of go is
drawn will go first in the order. Competitors must
appear in order of the posted order of go. Ribbons will
be presented to the Top 10. The Top 10 are required to
ride for awards. Scrim, backpack and vase to winner.
Ribbons to 10th. Prize Money:
30%-22%-15%-10%-7%-6%-5%-5%

#14: RCEE Equitation on the Flat Extravaganza - $75 class fee

We invite riders of all levels to showcase their flatwork talents
equitation class. This will be an elimination format class, with tests
becoming more advanced as the class progresses. Special ribbons
1st-8th. Winner to receive a Bridle. Ribbons and frames to Top 8.

REGULAR CLASS ADD /SCRATCH POLICY:

ALL CHANGES (INCLUDING BOTH ADDS AND SCRATCHES) MADE BY 5PM THE DAY PRIOR
TO THE CLASS WILL NOT INCUR ANY FEES.
ANY SAME DAY ADDS OR SCRATCHES WILL BE CHARGED A $5/CLASS FEE.

CLASSES MUST BE SCRATCHED IN THE OFFICE, PRIOR TO THE START OF THE CLASS IN
ORDER TO RECEIVE A REFUND (LESS THE $5 SAME DAY FEE). IF YOU SCRATCH THEM

AFTER THE START OF THE CLASS OR FAIL TO SCRATCH THEM IN THE OFFICE, YOU WILL BE
CHARGED THE FULL ENTRY FEE.

MANAGEMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO LIMIT SAME DAY ADDS IF THE SCHEDULE
BECOMES TOO FULL. WE STRONGLY ENCOURAGE YOU TO MAKE YOUR PLAN FOR THE
WEEK EARLY ON TO BETTER ASSIST US IN BALANCING THE DAILY ARENA SCHEDULE AND
PROVIDE EVERYONE WITH AN ENJOYABLE COMPETITION EXPERIENCE.




SECTION CHAMPIONS

Green Hunter 3'0"
Green Hunter 3'3"
Green Hunter 3'6"
Green Hunter 3'9"
Performance Hunter 3'3"
Performance Hunter 3'6"
High Performance Hunter 3'9"
USHJA 2'0" Hunter
USHJA 2'3" Hunter
USHJA 2'6" Hunter
USHJA 2'9" Hunter
USHJA 3'0" Hunter

Children’s Hunter 3'0"
Adult Amateur Hunter 3'0"
Junior Hunter 3'3"
Amateur Owner Hunter 3'3"
Junior Hunter 3'6"
Amateur Owner Hunter 3'6"
Children’s Pony Hunter
Green Pony Hunter
Pony Hunter
Low Children’s Hunter
Low Adult Hunter
Modified Child/Adult Hunter

1.00m Jumper
1.05m Jumper
1.10m Jumper
1.15m Jumper
1.20m Jumper

1.00m Jr/Am Jumper
1.10m Jr/Am Jumper
1.20m Jr/Am Jumper

Junior English Pleasure
Amateur English Pleasure
Open English Pleasure

Equitation 17 & Under 3'0"
Equitation 18 & Over 3'0"
Low Children’s Equitation 2'6"
Low Adult Equitation 2'6"
Childs Pony Equitation
Pony Equitation

Outreach Hunters 18"
Outreach Hunters 2'0"
Outreach Hunters 2'3"
Outreach Child/Adult Hunters 2'3"
Outreach Short Stirrup Hunters 2'0"
Outreach Long Stirrup Hunters 2'0"
Outreach Cross Rail Hunters Jr/Am
Outreach Walk Trot Jr/Am
Outreach Walk Trot 8 & Under
Outreach Child/Adult Equitation 2'3"
Outreach Short Stirrup Equitation 2'0"
Outreach Long Stirrup Equitation 2'0"
Cross Rail Equitation Jr/Am

Outreach Jumpers .65m
Outreach Jumpers .70m
Outreach Jumpers .80m
Outreach Jumpers .90m
Outreach .70m Child/Adult Jumpers
Outreach .80m Child/Adult Jumpers
Outreach .90m Child/Adult Jumpers




Class Number
10
1
12
13
14

~ Riders may not have competed over 3'7" at this show

River City Classic Classes

Class

Spotlight Classes

$2,500 1.15m Open Speed Stake, Table I1;1

$2,500 Open Hunter Derby

$1,000 1.00m Junior/Amateur Jumper Classic, Table 1;2b (~)

$1,000 Junior/Amateur Hunter Derby (j)
RCEE Equitation on the Flat Extravaganza

i Riders may not have competed over 3' at this show

Class Number
200,201,202,2032
205,206,207,2082
210,211H,212,2132
215,216H,217,2182
220,221H,222,2232
225,226H,227,228
230,231H,232,2332
240,241,242,243,2442
245,246,247,248,2492
250,251H,252,253,2542
255,256H,257,258,2592
260,261H,262,263,2642
265,266H,267,268,2692
270,271,272,273,274?
275,276,277,278,279>
280,281H,282,283,2842
300,301,302,3032
305,306,307,3082
310,311,312,3132
315,316,317,3182
320,321,322,3232
330,331,332,333,3342
335,336,337,338,3392
340,341,342,343,3442

Class

Green Hunter 3'0"
Green Hunter 3'3"
Green Hunter 3'6"
Green Hunter 3'9"
Performance Hunter 3'3"
Performance Hunter 3'6"

High Performance Hunter 3'9"

Children's Hunter 3'0"
Adult Amateur Hunter 3'0"
Junior Hunter 3'3"

Amateur Owner Hunter 3'3"
Junior Hunter 3'6"

Amateur Owner Hunter 3'6"
Children's Pony Hunter
Green Pony Hunter

Pony Hunter

USHJA 2'0" Hunter

USHJA 2'3" Hunter

USHJA 2'6" Hunter

USHJA 2'9" Hunter

USHJA 3'0" Hunter

Low Children's Hunter

Low Adult Hunter

Modified Child/Adult Hunter

Hunter Sections

Height
3'9"
3'0"
3'3"
2'6"
N/A

Height
3'0"
3'3"
3'6"
3'9"
3'3"
3'6"
3'9"
3'0"
3'0"
3'3"
3'3"
3'6"
3'6"
2'-2'6"
2'3"-2'9"
2'3"-2'9"
2'0"
2'3"
2'6"
2'9"
3'0"
2'6"
2'6"
2'9"

2. Denotes a flat class, for divisions with prize money- no prize money awarded in flat classes

H - Denotes a handy class

Class Number
500,501,502
505,506,507
510,511,5122
515,516,517
520,521,5222
525,526,527

2. Denotes a flat class

Class

Low Children's Equitation
Low Adult Equitation
Equitation 17 & Under
Equitation 18 & Over
Childs Pony Equitation
Pony Equitation

Equitation Sections

Height
2'6"

2'6"

3'0"

3'0"
2'-2'6"
2'3"-2'6"

Entry Fee
$150.00
$150.00
$100.00
$100.00

$75.00

Per Class Fee
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

Per Class Fee
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

Prize Money
$2,500.00
$2,500.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

N/A

Prize Money
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$225.00

$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00

$75.00
$75.00

Prize Money



Class Number
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620

Class Number
700,701
702,703
704,705

706

Medal Classes
Class
NorCal 3' Medal
NorCal Pony Medal
NorCal Junior Medal
NorCal Senior Medal
CPHA Horsemanship Medal
CPHA Child/Adult Medal
CPHA Foundation Equitation
PCHA Jr/Am Horsemanship
Onondarka Medal 12& Under
PCHA Horsemanship 14 & Under
PCHA Horsemanship 18-34
PCHA Horsemanship 35 & Over
Foxfield Medal
JRW Medal
Horse & Hound Medal
Horse & Hound Pony Medal
Lindsay Ashburn Memorial Green Rider Medal
Paso Park Medal
SAHJA Pony Medal
SAHJA Mini Medal
SAHJA Child/Adult Medal

English Pleasure Classes

Class

Junior English Pleasure Hunt Seat
Amateur English Pleasure Hunt Seat
Open English Pleasure Hunt Seat
$100 English Pleasure Championship*

*Horse must have entered in at least 2 other Pleasure classes

Class Number
400,401,402
405,406,407
410,411,412
415,416,417
420,421,422
430,431,432
435,436,437,438*
440,441,442,443*

* denotes a Stake Class

Jumper Sections

Class

1.00m Jumper

1.05m Jumper

1.10m Jumper

1.15m Jumper

1.20m Jumper

1.00m Jr/Am Jumpers

1.10m Jr/Am Jumpers

1.20m Jr/Am Jumpers

Height Per Class Fee

3 $55.00
2'3"-2'9" $55.00
3'6" $55.00
3'6" $55.00
2'6" $55.00
3'0" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
2'9" $55.00
3'0" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
3'0" $55.00
2'0"/2'6" $55.00
2'0" $55.00
2'6" $55.00
2'3" $55.00
2'6" $55.00
3'0" $55.00
Height Per Class Fee

N/A $50.00
N/A $50.00
N/A $50.00
N/A $55.00
Height Per Class Fee

3'3" $55.00
3'5" $55.00
37 $55.00
3'9" $55.00
311" $55.00
3'3" $55.00
3'5" $55.00
37" $55.00

NOTE: For Jumper Stakes, horses must have entered in at least one other class in the respective division

Class Number
1000
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009

Warm-Up Classes

Class

Progressive Height Warm-Up
Progressive Height Warm-Up
Derby Warm-Up

Warm-Up Hunter 3'3"/3'6"
Warm-Up Hunter 3'0"
Warm-Up Hunter 3'0"
Warm-Up Hunter 3'3"/3'6"
Progressive Height Warm-Up
Proessive Height Warm-Up
Progressive Height Warm-Up

Height Per Class Fee

2'9"-39" $45.00
2'9"-39" $45.00
2'6" $45.00
3'3"/3'6" $45.00
30" $45.00
3'0" $45.00
3'3"/3'6" $45.00
2'0"-2'6" $45.00
2'0"-2'6" $45.00
2'0"-2'6" $45.00

Prize Money

Prize Money

Prize Money

$150 (Stake)
$150 (Stake)

Prize Money



OUTREACH CLASSES

OUTREACH CLASSES - Hunters & Equitation

Class Number Class Height Per Class Fee  Prize Money
983,984,985 Outreach - Hunters 18" 18" $50.00

986,987,988 QOutreach - Hunters 2'0" - no oxers 2'0" $50.00

989,990,9912 Outreach - Hunters 2'3" 2'3" $50.00
900,901,902,903,904>  Outreach - Children's/Adult Hunter 2'3" 2'3" $50.00

905,906,9072 Outreach - Children's/Adult Equitation 2'3" 2'3" $50.00
910,911,912,913,9142 QOutreach - Short Stirrup Hunters 17 & Under 2'0" - no oxers 2'0" $50.00

915,916,9172 Outreach - Short Stirrup Equitation 17 & Under 2'0" - no oxers 2'0" $50.00
920,921,922,923,9242 Outreach - Long Stirrup Hunters 18 & Over 2'0" - no oxers 2'0" $50.00

925,926,927 Outreach - Long Stirrup Equitation 18 & Over 2'0" - no oxers 2'0" $50.00
930,931,932,933,9342 Outreach - Cross Rail Hunters Jr/Am 18" $50.00

935,936,9372 Outreach - Cross Rail Equitation Jr/Am 18" $50.00
940,941,942,943 Outreach - Walk Trot Jr/Am N/A $40.00
945,946,947,948 Outreach - Walk Trot 8 & Under N/A $40.00

OUTREACH CLASSES - Jumpers

Class Number Class Height Per Class Fee  Prize Money
950,951,952,953 Outreach - .65m Jumpers - no oxers 2'1" $55.00
955,956,957,958 QOutreach - .70m Jumpers - no oxers 2'3" $55.00
960,961,962,963 Outreach- .80m Jumpers 2'7" $55.00
965,966,967,968 Outreach- .90m Jumpers 2'11" $55.00

970,971,972 Outreach - .70m Child/Adult Jumpers 2'3" $55.00

975,976,977 Outreach - .80m Child/Adult Jumpers 27" $55.00

980,981,982 Outreach - .90m Child/Adult Jumpers 2'11" $55.00

OUTREACH CLASSES - Warm-Ups

Class Number Class Height Per Class Fee  Prize Money
993 Outreach - Progressive Height Warm-Up 18"-2'3" $40.00

994 Outreach - Progressive Height Warm-Up 18"-2'3" $40.00

995 Outreach - Progressive Height Warm-Up 18"-2'3" $40.00

OUTREACH CLASSES - Special Classes

Class Number Class Height Per Class Fee  Prize Money
999 Outreach - $250 Child/Adult Hunter Derby - no oxers 2'0" $65.00 $250.00
996 Outreach - $150 .70m Child/Adult Jumper Stake - no oxers 2'3" $60.00 $150.00
997 Outreach - $150 .80m Child/Adult Jumper Stake 27" $60.00 $150.00
998 Outreach - $150 .90m Child/tAdult Jumper Stake 2'11" $60.00 $150.00
* All Outreach Special Classes Require that horse/rider combo must have entered in at least 2 classes in respective division; for

class 999 divisions include Short Stirrup Hunters, Long Stirrup Hunters, and 2°3" Child/Adult Hunters



River City Classic

Tentative Show Schedule

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

SUNDAY

Premier Equine - Main Hunter Arena

1000
320,321
200,201
205,206
220,221H
210,211H
225,226H
215,216H
230,231H
315,316
318

Progressive Height Warm-Up (Open All Day)
USHJA 3'0" Hunter
Green Hunter 3'0"

Green Hunter 3'3"
Performance Hunter 3'3"
Green Hunter 3'6"
Performance Hunter 3'6"
Green Hunter 3'9"

High Performance 3'9"
USHJA 2'9" Hunter
USHJA 2'9" Hunter U/S

Premier Equine - Main Hunter Arena

Premier Equine - Main Hunter Arena

323 USHJA 3'0" Hunter U/S 1003 Warm-Up Hunter 3'3"/3'6"

203 Green Hunter 3'0" U/S 250,251H Junior Hunter 3'3"

1001 Progressive Height Warm-Up (Open during all Hunter Classes) 260, 261H Junior Hunter 3'6"

322 USHJA 3'0" Hunter 254 Junior Hunter 3'3" U/S

202 Green Hunter 3'0" 264 Junior Hunter 3'6" U/S

207 Green Hunter 3'3" 255, 256H Amateur Owner Hunter 3'3"
222 Performance Hunter 3'3" 265,266H Amateur Owner Hunter 3'6"
208 Green Hunter 3'3" U/S 259 Amateur Owner Hunter 3'3" U/S
223 Performance Hunter 3'3" U/S 269 Amateur Owner Hunter 3'6" U/S
212 Green Hunter 3'6" 602 NorCal Junior Medal 3'6"

227 Performance Hunter 3'6" 603 NorCal Senior Medal 3'6"

217 Green Hunter 3'9" 606 CPHA Foundation Equitation
213 Green Hunter 3'6" U/S 609 PCHA Horsemanship 14 & Under
228 Performance Hunter 3'6" U/S 610 PCHA Horsemanship 13-34

218 Green Hunter 3'9" U/S 611 PCHA Horsemanship 35 & Over
232 High Performance 3'9" 1004 Warm-Up Hunter 3'0"

233 High Performance 3'9" U/S 240,241  Children's Hunter 3'0"

317 USHJA 2'9" Hunter 245,246  Adult Amateur Hunter 3'0"
510,511 Equitation 17 & Under 3'0" 244 Children's Hunter U/S

515,516 Equitation 18 & Over 3'0" 249 Adult Amateur Hunter U/S

512 Equitation 17 & Under Flat 614 Horse & Hound Jr/Am Medal
517 Equitation 18 & Over Flat 608 Onondarka Medal 12 & Under
620 SAHJA Chid/Adult Medal 3'0" 1002 Derby Warm-Up 2'6"

605 CPHA Child/Adult Medal 3'0"

11  $2,500 Open Hunter Derby 3'0"

Premier Equine - Main Hunter Arena

13

1005
242,243
247,248
600

612

613
1006
252,253
262,263
257,258
267,268

$1,000 Jr/Am Hunter Derby 2'6"

Warm-Up Hunter 3'0"
Children's Hunter 3'0"

Adult Amateur Hunter 3'0"
NorCal 3' Medal

Foxfield Medal

JRW Medal

Warm-Up hunter 3'3"/3'6"
Junior Hunter 3'3"

Junior Hunter 3'6"

Amateur Owner Hunter 3'3"
Amateur Owner Hunter 3'6"

Finish Line - Hunter Arena 2

1007
300,301
303
305,306
308
310,311
313

Progressive Height Warm-Up (Open All Day)
USHJA 2' Hunter

USHJA 2' Hunter U/S

USHJA 2'3" Hunter

USHJA 2'3" Hunter U/S

USHJA 2'6" Hunter

USHJA 2'6" Hunter U/S

Ticketed Schooling - not to start before 1:00pm

2'6" Ticketing Schooling (1 Hour)
2'3" Ticketed Schooling (1 Hour)
2' Ticketed Schooling (1 Hour)

Finish Line - Hunter Arena 2 Finish Line - Hunter Arena 2

1008 Progressive Height Warm-Up (Open All Day) 1009 Progressive Height Warm-Up (Open All Day)
302 USHJA 2' Hunter 330,331 Low Children's Hunter

307 USHJA 2'3" Hunter 335,336 Low Adult Hunter

312 USHJA 2'6" Hunter 334 Low Children's Hunter U/S

500,501 Low Children's Equitation 2'6" 339 Low Adult Hunter U/S

505,506 Low Adult Equitation 2'6" 617 Paso Park Medal

502 Low Children's Equitation Flat 607 PCHA Jr/Am Horsemanship

507 Low Adult Equitation Flat 340,341 Modified Child/Adult Hunter

604 CPHA Horsemanship Medal 344 Modified Child/Adult Hunter U/S

619 SAHJA Mini Medal 616 Lindsay Ashburn Memorial Green Rider Medal 2'0"
520,521 Childs Pony Equitation 2'0"/2'6" 270,271 Childs Pony Hunter

615 Horse & Hound Pony Medal 618 SAHJA Pony Medal

522 Childs Pony Equitation Flat 275,276 Green Pony Hunter

525,526 Pony Equitation 280,281H Pony Hunter

601 NorCal Pony Medal

527 Pony Equitation Flat

Finish Line - Hunter Arena 2

272,273
274
277,278
279
282,283
284
332,333
337,338
342,343

Childs Pony Hunter

Childs Pony Hunter U/S
Green Pony Hunter

Green Pony Hunter U/S
Pony Hunter

Pony Hunter U/S

Low Children's Hunter

Low Adult Hunter

Modified Child/Adult Hunter




River City Classic

Tentative Show Schedule

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

SUNDAY

Outreach Arena

993
989,990
991
986, 987
988
983,984
985

Outreach - Progressive Height Warm-Up
Outreach - Hunters 2'3"

Outreach - Hunters 2'3" U/S

Outreach - Hunters 2'0"

QOutreach - Hunters 2'0" U/S

Outreach - Hunters 18"

Outrreach - Hunters 18" U/S

Ticketed Schooling Not To Start Before 1pm

Ticketed Schooling 18"
Ticketed Schooling 2'0"

Ticketed Schooling 2'3"

Outreach Arena

704
700
702
994
900,901
930,931
910,911
920,921

Open English Pleasure Hunt Seat

Junior English Pleasure Hunt Seat

Amateur English Pleasure Hunt Seat

Qutreach - Progressive Height Warm-Up
Outreach - Children's/Adult Hunter 2'3"
QOutreach - Cross Rail Hunters Jr/Am

Outreach - Short Stirrup Hunters 17 & Under 2'0"
Qutreach - Long Stirrup Hunters 18 & Over 2'0"

Outreach Arena

705
701
703
706
995
902
905
907
940
941
945
946
932
935
937
912
915
917
922
925
927

Open English Pleasure Hunt Seat

Junior English Pleasure Hunt Seat

Amateur English Pleasure Hunt Seat

$100 English Pleasure Championship

Qutreach - Progressive Height Warm-Up
Qutreach - Children's/Adult Hunter 2'3"
Outreach - Children's/Adult Equitation 2'3"
Outreach - Children's/Adult Equitation Flat
QOutreach - Walk Trot Jr/Am U/S

Outreach - Walk Trot Jr/Am Equitation

Outreach - Walk Trot 8 & Under U/S

Outreach - Walk Trot 8 & Under Flat

Qutreach - Cross Rail Hunters Jr/Am

Outreach - Cross Rail Equitation Jr/Am

Outreach - Cross Rail Equitation Jr/Am Flat
Qutreach - Short Stirrup Hunters 17 & Under 2'0"
Qutreach - Short Stirrup Equitation 17 & Under 2'0"
Qutreach - Short Stirrup Equitation 17 & U Flat
QOutreach - Long Stirrup Hunters 18 & Over 2'0"
Qutreach - Long Stirrup Equitation 18 & Over 2'0"
Qutreach - Long Stirrup Equitation 18 & O Flat

Outreach Arena

914
924
913
923
916
926
999
942
943
947
948
934
933
936
904
903
906

Outreach - Short Stirrup Hunters 17 & Under U/S
Outreach - Long Stirrup Hunters 18 & Over U/S
Outreach - Short Stirrup Hunters 17 & Under 2'0"
Outreach - Long Stirrup Hunters 18 & Over 2'0"
Outreach - Short Stirrup Equitation 17 & Under 2'0"
Outreach - Long Stirrup Equitation 18 & Over 2'0"
Outreach - $250 Child/Adult Hunter Derby 2'0"
Outreach - Walk Trot Jr/Am U/S

Outreach - Walk Trot Jr/Am Equitation

Outreach - Walk Trot 8 & Under U/S

Outreach - Walk Trot 8 & Under Flat

Outreach - Cross Rail Hunters Jr/Am U/S
Outreach - Cross Rail Hunters Jr/Am

Outreach - Cross Rail Equitation Jr/Am

Outreach - Children's/Adult Hunter 2'3" U/S
Outreach - Children's/Adult Hunter 2'3"

Outreach - Children's/Adult Equitation 2'3"

GGT Footing Ring- Jumper

400
405
410
415
420

950,951
955,956
960,961
965,966

1.00m Jumpers, Table I1.2b
1.05m Jumpers, Table I1.2b
1.10m Jumpers, Table I1.2b
1.15m Jumpers, Table I1.2b
1.20m Jumpers, Table I1.2b

Outreach .65m Jumpers, Table I1.2b/Il.1
Outreach .70m Jumpers, Table I1.2b/I1.1
Outreach .80m Jumpers, Table I1.2b/Il.1
Outreach .90m Jumpers, Table I1.2b/Il.1

GGT Footing Ring- Jumper

401
430
406
411
435
416
421
440

952
957
970
962
975
967
980

1.00m Jumpers, Table 11.2¢
1.00m Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 11.2d
1.05m Jumpers, Table 11.2¢
1.10m Jumpers, Table 11.2¢
1.10m Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 11.2d
1.15m Jumpers, Table 11.2¢
1.20m Jumpers, Table 11.2¢

1.20 Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 11.2d

Outreach .65m Jumpers, Table Il.2¢c
Outreach .70m Jumpers, Table Il.2¢c
Outreach .70m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.2d
QOutreach .80m Jumpers, Table Il.2c
Outreach .80m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.2d
Outreach .90m Jumpers, Table Il.2¢c
Outreach .90m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.2d

GGT Footing Ring- Jumper

402
431
407
412
436
441

953
958
971
963
976
968
981

14
10

1.00m Jumper, Table I1.1

1.00m Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 1.1
1.05m Jumpers, Table 11.1
1.10m Jumpers, Table I1.1
1.10m Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 1.1
1.20 Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 1.1

Outreach .65m Jumpers, Table I1.2b

QOutreach .70m Jumpers, Table I1.2b

Outreach .70m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.1

QOutreach .80m Jumpers, Table I1.2b

Outreach .80m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table II.1

QOutreach .90m Jumpers, Table I1.2b

Outreach .90m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.1
Featured Classes

RCEE Equitation on the Flat Extravaganza

$2,500 1.15m RCEE Open Speed Stake,

Table 1.1

GGT Footing Ring- Jumper

432
12

437,438
417
422
442,443

972
996
977
997
982
998

1.00m Jr/Am Jumpers, Table 1.1

$1,000 1.00m Junior/Amateur Jumper Classic,
Table I1;2b

1.10m Jr/Am Jumpers, Stake, Table I1.1, 11.2b
1.15m Jumpers, Tablle II.1

1.20m Jumpers, Table 11.1

1.20 Jr/Am Jumpers, Stake, Table 11.2b

Outreach .70m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table 1.1
Outreach - $150 .70m Child/Adult Jumper Stake, I1.2b
Outreach .80m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.1
Outreach - $150 .80m Child/Adult Jumper Stake, 11.2b
Outreach .90m Child/Adult Jumpers, Table I1.1
Outreach - $150 .90m Child/tAdult Jumper Stake, I1.2b




Show Rules & Policies

Payment: All payments should be paid by credit card,
cash, or check made payable to RCEE. Credit card
payments do not incur any additional fees. There will
be a $50 charge for all checks returned by the bank,
or 10% of the check amount-whichever is greater.
Once a check has been returned, a credit card will be
required as payment for all future transactions. No
numbers will be issued without an open check or
credit card on file in the office. A $40 charge will be
issued to any accounts that must be billed after the
show's conclusion.

Late Fee: Any entries received after the Closing
Date (5/1/24) will be charged a $50 Late Fee.

Show Scratches: Entries and stalls may be
scratched and/or dropped up until the closing date
of 5/1/24 without penalty. After 5/1/24, a $150 per
stall and/or scratched entry will be assessed for any
cancellations.

Substitutions: If an entry is substituted (swapped) for
a different entry after the closing date, the new horse
can pay a substitution fee of $75. No fees will be
assessed for the cancelled entry.

Stalls: Permanent Premium Stalls and tack rooms will
be available for $300.00, 10" x 12" and 10" x 10" with top
and bottom doors and dirt flooring. Hauling in is
allowed at $50.00 per horse per day. No bedding
included. Water buckets and hoses must be provided
by the exhibitor. NO straw or synthetic/paper
materials permitted- only wood shavings. It is strictly
forbidden to remove stall doors. Exhibitors will be
billed for any damage to property. IF ANYTHING IS
LEFT BEHIND IN THE BARNS, YOU WILL BE BILLED A
MINIMUM OF $500. IF SYRINGES ARE LEFT
ANYWHERE OTHER THAN THE CONTAINERS
PROVIDED, YOU WILL BE BILLED $500 PER SYRINGE.
THIS POLICY WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED.
Arenas: All show and warm-up arenas consist of
sand/fiber footing. Jumper Rings 130" X 250', 130" X
220', Hunter Rings 100" X 230', 120X 230'

Dogs: All dogs must be leashed and the leash

must be in control of a responsible human handler.
Those in non-compliance may be fined an

additional $25 which will be added to the owner’s
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Horse Healthcare Requirements: Per GR845
Equine Vaccination Rule: At Federation licensed
competitions, horses entering the grounds must be
accompanied by documentation of Equine Influenza
Virus and Equine Herpes Virus (Rhinopneumonitis)
vaccinations within six months prior to entering the
stables. Horses not in compliance with this rule may
be required to leave the competition grounds upon
request by Competition Management. Competitors
may be asked to provide proof of vaccination upon
check-in or prior to entering the property. All horses
on the facility must have their temperature monitored
twice daily for the 72 hours (3 days) prior to their
arrival and throughout the duration of the show. Any
horse exhibiting a temperature over 101.5 must be
reported to management immediately.

Attire: If competing in any judged class, riders must
wear a hunt coat or a shirt with a collar, breeches
and tall boots or jodhpurs. Any class offering prize
money requires that the participant dress in formal
attire (hunt coat & breeches in a traditional color).
Cell Phones: Active use of cell phones and all
cellular transmission devices is not permitted in any
competition or warm-up arena.

Championships: Division Championships will be
awarded in divisions where at least 3 of the classes in
the division take place with 3 or more participants. In
Hunter divisions, one of these classes must be the
under saddle class. Points will be awarded as per
current USEF rules.

Prize Money: In classes offering prize money, no
prize money will be awarded if less than 3 entries
compete. Payout: 30%-22%-15%-10%~7%-6%-5%-5%
Judging Criteria: To be judged on performance and
soundness unless otherwise stated.

Handy Hunter: For indicated hunter sections and
divisions one class will feature a handy course. This
course will be the second over fences class in each
indicated section.

Emergency Medical Care: The closest emergency
room is located at Mercy Hospital of Folsom, 15 miles
from the Equestrian Center. 1650 Creekside Drive,
Folsom, CA 95630

Level 1 Trauma Center: The closest Level 1 Trauma
Center is located at UC Davis Medical Center, 24
miles from the Equestrian Center. 2315 Stockton
Blvd., Sacramento, CA 95817

bill, fine is at management’s discretion.

Feed & Bedding: Feed and bedding can be ordered
via email: rivercityequestrianeventsegmail.com. All
grain orders must be placed by Friday morning.
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Show Rules & Policies

Equine Surgery Center: The closest Equine Surgery
Center is UC Davis Large Animal Hospital, 41 miles
from the Equestrian Center. 1Garrod Drive, Davis, CA
95616

Lunging: Lunging is only permitted in the warm-up
arenas prior to the start of the show.

Helmets:  Anyone riding a horse on Murieta
Equestrian Center property must wear securely
fastened  protective  headgear, which  meets
ASTM/SEI standards and carries the SEl tag. Any rider
violating this rule at any time will immediately be
prohibited from further riding until such headgear is
properly in place.

Every horse entered for competition will comply with
the rules of the horse show management, but
management will, in no case, be responsible for any
loss or damage that may occur, and it shall be
condition of entry that each exhibitor shall hold this
horse show, the officials, contractors, and employees
of the show blameless for any loss or accident to
his/her/their horse, employees, equipment, which may
occur from sickness, fire, or otherwise.

Every Class offered herein which is covered by the
rules and specifications of the current USEF Rulebook
will be conducted and judged in accordance
therewith.

The management reserves the right to refuse, accept
conditionally, or to cancel any entries, disqualify any
riders or exhibitors, prohibit entries, and cancel award
prizes without claims for damages; to cancel or
combine unfilled classes, or to reschedule classes
after due notice to exhibitors; to change rings or
rotate judges.

Non-Competing Horses: All horses on the grounds,
regardless of whether competing or not competing
must be declared to the show office. Non-Competing
horses will pay a flat fee of $200 plus a stall fee. If
management discovers horses on the grounds that
have not been declared to the show office, there will
be a $100 penalty charged in addition to the non-
competing fee of $200.

Class Size: Classes with less than 3 may be
combined or canceled. If entries warrant; large
classes will be split.

000066000066 00

Back Numbers: Anytime a horse is outside of its stall,
it must be accompanied by its back number.
Non-Comp/Hors Concours Round: Hors Concours
rounds may be permitted, but only at management’s
discretion. If permitted, the cost is equal to that of
the class that is intended. Once a horse competes an
hors concours round, it may not compete in that
subsequent classes for the remainder of the day.
Prize Money: The total amount of rated and unrated
prize money being offered in Hunter Classes at this
show is: $5,375.00 The total amount of rated and
unrated prize money being offered in Jumper Classes
at this show is: $3,800.00

SafeSport: All USEF Life and Senior Active members,
as well as participants who have regular contact with
minor athletes, are required to comply with the U.S.
Center for SafeSport training requirement to be
eligible to participate in the competition. All
participants must adhere to the U.S. Center for
SafeSport Code, USEF Safe Sport Policy, and the

Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies. More
information about these can be found at
www.usef.org.

Nominating Fee: Every horse entered in the

competition will pay a $100 Nominating fee. This fee
covers access to all show arenas the day before the
show begins for schooling purposes, medical
personnel and emergency response, and entry
software.

Ties: In the event of a tie, both will be awarded the
placing tied for, unless otherwise stated.

RV Spaces: RV spaces must be reserved directly
with RCEE by emailing
rivercityequestrianeventsegmail.com. The cost for RV
spaces is $350. This covers arrival on Tuesday and
departure on Sunday. There is no nightly rate. Rigs
arriving or departing outside of that timeframe will be
assessed a $25/night fee.

Haul Ins: All haul ins will be assessed a $50 per show
day fee, as well as the $100 nominating fee.

Open Balances: Competitors who do not come into
the office to close out at the end of the show forfeit
the right to adjustments on any show charges. Final
balances will be automatically charged to the
payment method on file. Competitors that fail to
submit a valid form of payment for the full amount of
their show bill by 5 p.m. on Sunday of the show week,
will be charged a $50 office fee.
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RULES &
REGULATIONS vwlscack

Membership Requirements Outreach Membership is free. All Outreach class participants must join as
a USHJA Outreach member to be eligible for awards. Horses are not required to be registered with
USHJA or be microchipped to compete in Outreach classes. USEF Membership/USHJA
membership is not required in order compete in Outreach classes.

Points will accrue through sixth place for any class that has six or more entries. At least three entries must
complete the course or class for points to count
¢ In classes with six or more entries, full points will accrue as follows: 10-6-4-2-1-1/2
o 5 entries: 6-4-2-1-1/2
o 4 entries: 4-2-1-1/2
* 3entries: 2-1-1/2
* A rider’'s home zone will be determined by their place of residence during the current competition
year. If a rider changes zones, because of school, work, or otherwise, he /she must request permission
change his/her home zone to the USHJA in writing in order for his/her points to follow. Points will
follow the USHJA competition year, December 1to November 30.
o USHJA will provide certificates of merit in three categories in each USHJA Outreach section or class.
o 1. Bronze Level: riders must earn at least 30 points during the competition year
2. Silver Level: riders must earn at least 50 points during the competition year
3. Gold Level: riders must earn at least 75 points during the competition year
4. Certificates will be awarded by zone, and if a zone banquet is held the zone committee is
strongly encouraged to present USHJA Outreach certificates during the banquet. Otherwise
certificates will be mailed. When a rider achieves Bronze the USHJA will mail the certificate at
that time. Presentations of Silver and Gold certificates will be awarded at the end of the year.

(e]

[e]

(o]

Hunters All courses will have at least seven jumps and no combinations are allowed. For each section,
only the first three numbered over fences classes, regardless of how many classes are held, and one under
saddle class in each hunter section will count for USHJA Outreach points.

Jumpers All courses will have at least seven jumps and no combinations are allowed. Classes 0.70m and
below will not have oxers. Tables are indicated on the class schedule.

Equitation All courses will have at least seven jumps and no combinations are allowed. For each section,
only the first three numbered over fences classes, regardless of how many classes are held, and one flat
class in each equitation section will count for USHJA Outreach points. Riders must be juniors or amateurs.
Points

2'0" Child/Adult Hunter Derby This class will be one round, consisting of no less than 8 fences. No oxers.
The course will consist of hunter classic and hunter handy-style lines, turns and jumps. The judge

will give one score. No options will be given. See class list for additional classes required to compete in

this class.



ZONE 10 SPECIFICATIONS- USHJA

2024 ZONE 10 HUNTER, JUMPER AND EQUITATION
SPECIFICATIONS (CA, NV) In accordance with GRI111.4: All
members may compete for Zone Awards or money in any
state contiguous to Zone 10: OR, ID, UT, AZ JUDGING FOR
ALL HUNTER SECTIONS: * To be judged on performance
and soundness, suitability to count.

ELIGIBILITY FOR ADULT AMATEURS: HUNTER, JUMPER
AND EQUITATION: * To be ridden by exhibitors who have
reached their 18th birthday as of December 1 of the
current competition year and who hold a current USEF
Amateur certification. Open to horses and ponies.
ELIGIBILITY FOR CHILDREN’S SECTIONS: HUNTER,
JUMPER AND EQUITATION: « To be ridden by exhibitors
who have not reached their 18th birthday as of December 1
of the current competition year.

ADULT AMATEUR HUNTER Sections offered and
requirements: * Adult Amateurs - may be split into three (3)
sections Cross Entry: Riders: Riders may not cross enter
into any Green Hunter 36", Green Hunter 3’9" or High
Performance Hunter class at the same competition.
Exception - under saddle classes. Adult Amateur Riders
may not cross enter into any class at the same competition
with fences exceeding 3’3" except Jumper Classes not
exceeding 1.25m, Equitation and Medal Classes, and the
USHJA National Hunter Derby. Riders may cross enter
between the Adult Amateur Hunter and the Amateur
Owner section if the rider owns the horse he or she is
showing in the Adult Amateur section. An Adult Amateur
rider may ride an Amateur Owner Hunter in the A/O Under
Saddle Class for an Amateur Owner Hunter rider that has
more than one horse entered. No cross entry restrictions at
one-day competitions. Horses: Horses may not cross enter
into any Amateur Owner hunter class (at the same show).
No cross entry restrictions at one-day competitions. Horse
and Rider Combination: No cross entry restrictions at one-
day competitions. Fence Height: « 3'0” with spreads not to
exceed the fence height. « Courses will not be adjusted
for ponies. * In and outs are permitted. Classics: Three (3)
entries are required to conduct a Hunter Classic.
Combining/Dividing Sections: May be split into three (3)
sections: * Adult Amateurs 18- 35 « Adult Amateurs 36- 49 «
Adult Amateurs 50 & Over If there are fewer than three (3)
entries, the Adult Amateur Hunter section may be
combined with the Children's Hunter
Awards: Zone Horse of the Year Awards will be presented
annually to the following sections: « Adult Amateur Hunter
18- 35 « Adult Amateur 36- 49 « Adult Amateurs 50 & Over

Horse section.

LOW ADULT AMATEUR HUNTER Eligibility: Open to
exhibitors who have reached their 18th birthday as of
December 1 of the current competition year. Cross Entry:
Riders: Riders may not cross enter into any class or section
at the same competition where fences exceed 3'0" Fence
Height: « 2'6" Combining/Dividing Sections: If there are
fewer than three (3) entries in the Low Adult Amateur
Hunter section, it may be combined with the Low
Children’s Hunter Horse section. The Low Adult Amateur
Hunter Horse section may only be combined with the
Children's Hunter Pony and Low Children's Hunter Horse
sections after those sections have been combined and still
do not meet the three (3) entry minimum. Awards: Zone
Horse of the Year Awards will be presented annually to the
following section:

* Low Adult Amateur Hunter

AMATEUR JUMPER Sections offered and requirements: ¢
1.00/1.05m Amateur Jumper ¢ 1.10/1.15m Amateur Jumper
Cross Entry: No cross entry restrictions at one day
competitions. Rider: 1.00/1.05m Amateur Jumper riders
may not cross enter into any jumper class with fences
exceeding 1.15m. 1.10/1.15m Amateur Jumper riders may not
cross enter into any jumper class with fences exceeding
1.25m. Horse/Pony n/a Horse and Rider Combination: n/a
Fence Height: « Amateur Jumper 1.00m to 1.05m. « Amateur
Jumper 1.10m for the first class of the section. In all other
classes of the section fences to be set no lower than 1.10m
and no higher than 1.15m. Combining/Dividing Sections:
1.00/1.05m Junior's and 1.00/1.05m Amateur Jumper
sections must combine if there are fewer than three (3) in
either section and may combine if there are fewer than six
(6) in either section. If after combining the 1.00/1.05m
sections there are fewer than three (3) entries then
competition management must further combine the
1.00/1.05m sections with the 1.10/1.15m sections, allowing
each section to compete at their respective height.
1.10/1.15m Junior’s and 1.10/1.15m Amateur Jumper sections
must combine if there are fewer than three (3) in either
section and may combine if there are fewer than six (6) in
either section. If after combining the 1.10/1.15m sections
there are fewer than three (3) entries then competition
management must further combine the 1.10/1.15m sections
with the 1.00/1.05m sections, allowing each section to
compete at their respective height. Awards: Zone Horse of
the Year Awards will be presented annually to the
following 1.00/1.05m Amateur Jumper ¢
1.10/1.15m Amateur Jumper

sections:



Zone Specs Continued:

AGE GROUP EQUITATION: ADULT SECTION -« Refer to
GRI1132 Fence Height: * Fence heights cannot exceed 3'5"
and wings are optional * To be shown over a course of not
fewer than eight fences Combining/Dividing Sections: If
the adult equitation does not fill it must be combined with
a junior or child section. Awards: Zone Horse of the Year
Awards will be presented annually to the following
sections: * Equitation 18- 35 « Equitation 36 and Over

CHILDREN'S HUNTER HORSE Sections offered and
requirements: ¢ Children’s Hunter Horse Cross Entry: Rider:
Riders may not cross enter into any Junior Hunter, Green
Hunter 36", Green Hunter 3’9" or High Performance Hunter
class at the same show. Exception - under saddle classes.
Children’s riders may not cross enter into any class at the
same competition with fences exceeding 3'3" (exception:
Jumper Classes not exceeding 1.25Equitation and Medal
Classes, and the USHJA National Hunter Derby). A
Children’s Hunter rider may ride a Junior Hunter in the
Junior Hunter Under Saddle class for a Junior Hunter rider
that has more than one horse entered. No cross entry
restrictions at one-day competitions. Horses/Ponies:
Horses may not cross enter into any 3'6” Junior Hunter
Class at the same competition. No cross entry restrictions
at one-day competitions. Horse and rider combination: No
cross entry restrictions at one-day competitions. Classics:
Three (3) entries are required to conduct a Hunter Classic.
Fence Height: « 30" with spreads not to exceed fence
height * In and outs are permitted « Distances will not be
adjusted for ponies. Combining/Dividing Sections: If there
are fewer than three (3) entries, the Children's Hunter
section may be combined with the Adult Amateur Hunter
section. Awards: Zone Horse of the Year Awards will be
presented annually to the following sections: « Children’s
Hunter Horse

LOW CHILDREN'S HUNTER HORSE Eligibility: Open to
exhibitors who have not yet reached their 18th birthday as
of December 1 of the current competition year. Cross
Entry: Riders: Riders may not cross enter at the same
competition into any class/section where fences exceed
3'0" Fence Height: « 2'6" Combining/Dividing Sections: If
there are fewer than three (3) horses entered in the Low
Children's Hunter Horse section, then they may be
combined and judged with the Children's Hunter Ponies or
the Low Adult Amateur Hunter section. If there are siill
fewer than three (3) entries after the Children's Hunter
Pony section has been combined with the Low Children's
Hunter Horse section, these sections may only then
combine with the Low Adult Amateur Hunter Horse section.
Awards: Zone Horse of the Year Awards will be presented
annually to the following section: ¢ Low Children's Hunter
Horse

CHILDREN'S HUNTER PONY Sections offered and
requirements: * Small/Medium Children’s Pony

* Large Children’s Pony Cross Entry: Rider: Rider may not
cross enter in any division where the fences exceed 3’3"
(exception: Children’s Jumper sections). Horse/Pony: n/a
Horse and Rider Combination: n/a Fence Height: -
Small/Medium Ponies: 2'0"; spreads not to exceed height
of fence * Large Ponies: 2'4"; spreads not to exceed height
of fence - and outs are not permitted
Combining/Dividing Sections: If there are fewer than
three (3) ponies in the Children’s Hunter Small/Medium
Pony or Children’s Hunter Large Pony, then the classes may
be combined and judged together. If there are still fewer
than three (3) ponies after the Small/Medium and Large
sections have been combined, the Children's Hunter Pony
sections may combine with the Low Children's Hunter
Horse section. If there are still fewer than three (3) entries
after the Children's Hunter Small/Medium and Large Pony
sections have been combined with the Low Children's
Hunter Horse section, these sections may only then
combine with the Low Adult Amateur Hunter Horse section.
Awards: Zone Horse of the Year Awards will be presented
annually to the following sections: * Children’s Hunter Pony

In

JUNIOR JUMPER Sections offered and Requirements: ¢
1.00/1.05m Junior Jumper * 1.10/1.15m Junior Jumper Cross
Entry: No cross entry restrictions at one day competitions.
Rider: 1.00/1.05m Junior Jumper riders may not cross enter
infto any jumper class with fences exceeding 1.15m.
1.10/1.15m Junior Jumper riders may not cross enter into any
jumper class with fences exceeding 1.25m. Horse/Pony:
n/a Horse and Rider Combination n/a Fence Height: °
Junior Jumper 1.00m to 1.05m. ¢ Junior Jumper 1.10m for the
first class of the section. In all other classes of the section
fences to be set no lower than 1.10m and no higher than
1.15m.  Combining/Dividing Sections: 1.00/1.05m Junior
and 1.00/1.05m Amateur Jumper sections must combine if
there are fewer than three (3) in either section and may
combine if there are fewer than six (6) in either section. If
after combining the 1.00/1.05m sections there are fewer
than three (3) entries then competition management must
further combine the 1.00/1.05m sections with the 1.10/1.15m
sections, allowing each section to compete at their
respective height. 1.10/1.15m Junior and 1.10/1.15m Amateur
Jumper sections must combine if there are fewer than
three (3) in either section and may combine if there are
fewer than six (8) in either section. If after combining the
1.10/1.15m sections there are fewer than three (3) entries
then competition management must further combine the
1.10/1.15m sections with the 1.00/1.05m sections, allowing
each section to compete at their respective height.
Awards: Zone Horse of the Year Awards will be presented
annually to the following sections: * 1.00/1.05m Junior
Jumper section ¢+ 1.10/1.15m Junior Jumper section



Zone Specs Cont.
AGE GROUP EQUITATION:

<3
CHILDREN’S/JUNIOR SECTION A
Refer to GRI1132 Fence Height:

e Equitation 11 & Under: Minimum 2'6", maximum 2'9" - s"‘..l\\]ﬂ
'y)

management must state height at which class will be
offered. Management may offer multiple height
options if stated in the prize list, but each course must
be set at the same height throughout. Combinations
not permitted
Equitation 12- 14: Minimum 29", maximum 3'3" -
management must state height at which class will be
offered.  Management may offer multiple height
options if stated in the prize list, but each course must
be set at the same height throughout. Combinations
are optional
Equitation 15- 17: Minimum 30", maximum 3'5" -
management must state height at which class will be
offered. Management may offer multiple height
options if stated in the prize list, but each course must
be set at the same height throughout. Combinations
are optional . Combining/Dividing__Sections:
Competition management may offer Age Group
Equitation classes divided at their discretion.
Equitation that is offered by age will be awarded
points that will be credited to the age groups defined
in GR1131 or the relevant Zone Specifications. If the
Equitation 11 & Under section is combined with the
Equitation 12-14 section, the combined section will be
run in accordance with the Equitation 12-14
specifications with optional combinations.
Awards: Zone Horse of the Year Awards will be
presented annually to the following sections:

o Equitation 11 & Under

o Equitation 12-14

o Equitation 15-17

i 2024
~~— LINEUP

RCEE Il - Host of the SAHJA Medal Finals
May 16-19, 2024

RCEE lil- Host of the SAHJA Tie-Breaker Show
August 22-25, 2024

RCEE IV- RCEE Division Championships
September 20-22, 2024

Classes

Walk Trot 8& Under:
945, 946, 947, 948

Mini Stirrup:

930, 931, 934, 935, 937
Short Stirrup:

910, 911, 914, 915, 917
Long Stirrup:

920, 921, 924, 925, 927
Beginning Low Jr/Am Hunters:
900, 901, 902, 904

Low Open Hunters:
310, 311, 312, 313

Low Children’s Hunters:
330, 331, 332, 334

Low Adult Hunters:
335, 336, 337, 339
Children’s Hunters:
240, 241, 242, 244

Adult Amateur Hunters:
245, 246, 247, 249
Modified Hunters:

315, 316, 317, 318

Future Jumpers:

955, 956, 957, 958
Emerging Jumpers:
960, 961, 962, 963
Kindergarten Jumpers:
965, 966, 967, 968
Child Adult Jumpers:
980, 981, 982, 430
Training Jumpers:

402, 407, 412, 417
Junior Equitation:

510, 511, 512

Amateur Equitation:
515, 516, 517

Junior Pleasure:

700, 701, 704, 705, 706
Senior Pleasure:
702,703, 704, 705, 706




MEMBERSHIP STATEMENT

Eventing Competitions at the Modified Level or above, Combined Driving Competitions at the Advanced Level,
Dressage Competitions, Endurance Rides and Vaulting Competitions: (See GR828.4 of the Federation rules).
Life, senior active, and junior active members shol? be eligible to participate in all classes at Regular
Competitions, Eventing Competitions at the Modified Level or c%ove and Combined Driving Competitions at the
Advanced Level, Dressage, Reining and Vaulting Competitions and Endurance Rides. A non-member may
participate as a handler, rider, driver, owner, lessee, or agent, at Regular Competitions, Eventing Competitions,
Dressage, Reining Competitions and Combined Driving Competitions upon payment of a Show Pass fee.
Participants in the following classes are exempted from requirements of this rule: 1) leadline; 2) exhibitions; 3)
games and races; 4) classes for 4-H members; 5) walk trot (exception: Friesian performance FR231) and
academy classes (academy classes are classes limited to horses usedpregulcrly in a lesson program); é) USDF
introductory level tests, pas de deux and quadrille classes; 7) NRHA Endorsed Reining Competitions. 8)
Opportunity classes, 9) citizens of other nations who have proof, in English, of current membership in good
standing of their own National Federation, 10) USEA beginner novice c?evision; and 1) assistant handlers in
Dressage Sport Horse Breeding classes.

MOTORIZED VEHICLE STATEMENT

Minors who do not have a valid driver’s license which allows them to operate a motorized vehicle in the state in
which they reside will not be permitted to operate a motorized vehicle of any kind, including, but not limited to,
golf carts, motorcycles, scooters, or farm utility vehicles, on the competition grounds of licensed competitions.
Minors who have a valid temporary license may operate the above described motorized vehicles as long as they
are accompanied by an adult with a valid driver’s license. The parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the
entry blank as a parent or guardian of a minor operating a motorized vehicgfe in violation of this rule are solely
responsible for any damages, claims, losses or actions resulting from that operation. Violations of this rule will be
cause for penalties against those responsible for the child committing the offense. Wheelchairs and other
mobility assistance devices for individuals with disabilities are exempt from this rule. The unsafe use of personal
electronic transport devices, as determined by the competition officials and management in their sole discretion,
that do not require a driver’s license to operate, including but not limited to segways, hover boards, and single
wheeled scooters is prohibited on competition grounds. Operating such devices in areas where people gather
may be deemed “unsafe use” if there is a risk of harm to others. If the operator of the device is a minor, the
parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the entry blank as a parent or guardian of a minor operating the
device in violation of this rule is cccoun’rqgle and may be subject to penalties. Wheelchairs and other mogbili’ry
assistance devices for individuals with disabilities are exempt from this rule.

SCHOOLING POLICIES

Morning hacking is permitted up to 1 hour prior to the
start of the arena. No Jumping is allowed in any of the
arenas during morning hacking.

Afternoon schooling is permitted with management
permission, only after the course has been set for the
following day.

Please note that in the case of a special class being the
first class of the day, the respective arena will be closed
for any morning hacking.
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@RIVERCITYEQUESTRIANEVENTS




Directions to Murieta Equestrian Center
7200 Lone Pine Drive * Rancho Murieta, California - 95683

From San Francisco:
1. Highway 80 fo Sacramento

2.Highway 50 to Bradshaw exit

3.South on Bradshaw/Jackson Highway exit
4.East on Jackson Highway

5.Approx 8 miles to Murieta Equestrian Center

From Stockton:
1.High 99 North
2.Exit Dillard Road
3.Northeast on Dillard Road to Jackson Highway
4.East on Jackson Highway to Murieta Equestrian Center

From Reno:
1.Highway 80 toward Sacramento
2.Exit Sierra College Blvd.
3.South on Sierra College Blvd (will become Hazel) to Hwy 50
4.West on Hwy 50 to Sunrise Blvd.
5.Exit Sunrise Blvd. South to Jackson Highway
6.East on Jackson Highway to Murieta Equestrian Center

Sponsoring an RCEE event or class is a great way to help us continue to
improve the RCEE show experience while receiving recognition for your
business or paying tribute to a special friend or 4 legged partner

Email rivercityequestrianevents@gmail.com for sponsor inquiries

\=/
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Horse Name
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EQUESTRIAN EVENTS

River City Classic May 9-12, 2024

Mail entries to: RCEE PO Box 243, Davis, CA 95617  Entries due May 1, 2024
We strongly encourage entering online at www.horseshowtime.com

USEF/USHJA#

Breed: Color: Age: Sex: Height:

office use only

Microchip

Owner Name USEF
Address USHJA
City State Zip

Email Address US Citizen

Phone

Stalls $300 x =S

Nominating Fee $ 100

Fees due with entry

Additional required fees charged at show:

Additional fees that may be charged:

USEF Fee: $23, USHJA Fee $2,
CDFA Fee $14

Late Fee:$50
USHJA Show Pass Fee $30

Trainer Name USEF . .
Checks payable to RCEE or input Credit Card

Address USHIA Name on card

City State Zip Card Number

Email Address US Citizen Expiration Date cve

Rider 1 Name USEF
Address USHJA
City State Zip

Email Address US Citizen

Rider 2 Name USEF
Address USHJA
City State Zip US Citizen

Email Address

Prize Money Payee

Email Address

Address

SSN or Fed Tax Id #

State

Emergency Contact (during the show ( Name

Phone

Billing Zip Code

k]
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o
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o

Deposit Amt:

Check #

Rider 1 Classes

Rider 2 Classes

Office use only

or CC Transaction#

FEDERATION ENTRY AGREEMENT

By entering a Federation-licensed Competition and signing this entry blank as the Owner, Lessee,
Trainer, Manager, Agent, Coach, Driver, Rider, Handler, Vaulter or Longeur and on behalf of myself
and my principals, representatives, employees and agents, | agree that | am subject to the Bylaws and
Rules of the United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. (the “Federation”) and the local rules of RIVER
CITY CLASSIC (Competition). | agree to be bound by the Bylaws and Rules of the Federation and of
the competition. | will accept as final the decision of the Hearing Committee on any question arising
under the Rules, and agree to release and hold harmless the competition, the Federation, their
officials, directors and employees for any action taken under the Rules. | represent that | am eligible to
enter and/or participate under the Rules, and every horse | am entering is eligible as entered. | also
agree that as a condition of and in consideration of acceptance of entry, the Federation and/or the
Competition may use or assign photographs, videos, audios, cable- casts, broadcasts, internet, film,
new media or other likenesses of me and my horse taken during the course of the competition for the
promotion, coverage or benefit of the competition, sport, or the Federation. Those likenesses shall not
be used to advertise a product and they may not be used in such a way as to jeopardize amateur
status. | hereby expressly and irrevocably waive and release any rights in connection with such use,
including any claim to compensation,invasion of privacy, right of publicity, or to misappropriation. The
construction and application of Federation rules are governed by the laws of the Stateof New York,
and any action instituted against the Federation must be filed in New York State. See GR908.4. If not
currently a USEF Active Competing member or Subscriber, | acknowledge that | will be enrolled for no
cost as a USEF Fan and my USEF Fan Account will continue to annually automatically renew in
USEF's sole discretion. Additionally, | acknowledge that the benefits of a USEF Fan are subject to
change without notice. USEF may in its sole discretion, at any time, terminate my USEF Fan status.
BY SIGNING BELOW, | AGREE that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all
applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies including the USEF Safe Sport Policy and Minor
Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to
time, as well as all terms and provisions of this Prize List. If | am signing and submitting this
Agreement electronically, | acknowledge that my electronic signature shall have the same validity,
force and effect as if | affixed my signature by my own hand.

By signing below as owner, agent, rider, handler, lessee, trainer, coach or as parent or adult guardian
of a minor, I am fully aware and acknowledge that horse sports and competitions involve inherent
dangerous risks of accident, loss, and serious bodily injury including broken bones, head injuries,
trauma, pain, suffering and/or death (“Harm”). By signing below, | agree to release the competition
from all claims for money damages or otherwise for any Harm to me or my horse and for any Harm
caused by me or my horse to others, even if the Harm resulted directly or indirectly from the
negligence of the competition. If | am signing as a parent or guardian of a junior exhibitor, | consent to
the child’s participation and agree to all of the above provisions and agree to assume all of the
obligations of this release on the child’s behalf. | agree that the term “competition” as used above
includes, but is not limited to, the horse show, River City Equestrian Events, its officials, officers,
directors, employees, contractors, agents, personnel, volunteers and affiliated organizations, as well
as the facility (Murieta Equestrian Center).

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

Trainer:

Print:

Owner:

Print:

Rider 1:

Print:

Rider 2:

Print:

Coach (if applicable):

Print:

Parent/Guardian:

Print:




OUTREACH

River City Classic May 9-12, 2024

Mail entries to: RCEE PO Box 243, Davis, CA 95617  Entries due May 1, 2024
We strongly encourage entering online at www.horseshowtime.com

NN NP
L " " =]

EQUESTRIAN EVENTS

Horse Name USHJA#
Fees due with entry

Breed: Color: Age: Sex: Height:

Stalls $300 x =S
Microchip

Nominating Fee $ 100
Owner Name USHJA
Address Additional required fees charged at show:
USHJA Outreach Fee $3,

City State Zip CDFA Fee $14
Email Address Us Citizen Additional fees that may be charged:

Late Fee:$50
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Trainer Name USHJA . .
Checks payable to RCEE or input Credit Card

Address Name on card

City State Zip Card Number

Email Address US Citizen Expiration Date cve

Billing Zip Code

Rider 1 Name USHJA
Address

City State Zip

Email Address US Citizen

k]
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Rider 2 Name USHJA
Address
City State Zip US Citizen

Email Address

Emergency Contact (during the show ( Name

Phone

k]
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NOTE: Horses competing in both the rated show and the
Outreach show must complete both entry blanks.

Deposit Amt:

Rider 1 Classes

Rider 2 Classes

Office use only

Check # or CC Transaction#

FEDERATION ENTRY AGREEMENT

ENTRY AGREEMENT - Release, Assumption of Risk, Waiver, and Indemnification. This
document waives important legal rights. Read it carefully before signing. | AGREE in
consideration for my participation in this Competition to the following: | AGREE that the
“Competition” as used herein includes the USHJA and Competition Management, as well as
all of their officials, officers, directors, employees, agents, personnel, volunteers and
affiliates. | AGREE that | choose to participate voluntarily in the Competition with my horse, as
arider, handler, longeur, lessee, owner, agent, coach, trainer, or as parent or guardian of a
junior exhibitor. | am fully aware and acknowledge that horse sports and the Competition
involve inherent dangerous risks of accident, loss, and serious bodily injury including broken
bones, head injuries, trauma, pain, suffering, or death. (“Harm”). | AGREE to hold harmless
and release the USHJA and the Competition from all claims for money damages or otherwise
for any Harm to me or my horse and for any Harm of any nature caused by me or my horse to
others, even if the Harm arises or results, directly or indirectly, from the negligence of the
USHIJA or the Competition. | AGREE to expressly assume all risks of Harm to me or my horse,
including Harm resulting from the negligence of the USHJA or the Competition. | AGREE to
indemnify (that s, to pay any losses, damages, or costs incurred by) the USHJA and the
Competition and to hold them harmless with respect to claims for Harm to me or my horse,
and for claims made by others for any Harm caused by me or my horse while at the
Competition. | understand that | am entitled to wear protective equipment without penalty,
and | acknowledge that the USHJA strongly encourages me to do so while WARNING that no
protective equipment can guard against all injuries. If | am a parent or guardian of a junior
exhibitor, | consent to the child’s participation and AGREE to all of the above provisions and
AGREE to assume all of the obligations of this Release on the child’s behalf | represent that |
have the requisite training, coaching and abilities to safely compete in this competition

By signing below as owner, agent, rider, handler, lessee, trainer, coach or as parent or adult
guardian of a minor, | am fully aware and acknowledge that horse sports and competitions
involve inherent dangerous risks of accident, loss, and serious bodily injury including broken
bones, head injuries, trauma, pain, suffering and/or death (“Harm”). By signing below, | agree
to release the competition from all claims for money damages or otherwise for any Harm to
me or my horse and for any Harm caused by me or my horse to others, even if the Harm
resulted directly or indirectly from the negligence of the competition. If | am signingas a
parent or guardian of a junior exhibitor, | consent to the child’s participation and agree to all of
the above provisions and agree to assume all of the obligations of this release on the child’s
behalf. | agree that the term “competition” as used above includes, but is not limited to, the
horse show, River City Equestrian Events, its officials, officers, directors, employees,
contractors, agents, personnel, volunteers and affiliated organizations, as well as the facility
(Murieta Equestrian Center).

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

Trainer:

Print:

Owner:

Print:

Rider 1:

Print:

Rider 2:

Print:

Coach (if applicable):

Print:




\@s WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY,

eevesiey  ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. dba US Equestrian (“USEF”) allowing me, the undersigned, to participate in any capac-
ity (including as a rider, driver, handler, vaulter, longeur, lessee, owner, agent, coach, official, trainer or volunteer) in the

(“Event”) and USEF sanctioned or approved event(s) or activity(ies), including but not limited to equestrian
clinics, practices, shows, competitions, and related or incidental activities related to or in preparation for the Event (“USEF Events”); |, for myself, and on
behalf of my spouse, children, heirs and next of kin, and any legal and personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, hereby
agree to and make the following contractual representations pursuant to this Agreement (the “Agreement”):

A. RULES AND REGULATIONS: | hereby agree that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies
including the USEF Safe Sport Policy and Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time.

B. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RISK: | knowingly, willingly, and voluntarily acknowledge the inherent risks associated with the sport of equestrian and know that
horseback riding and related equestrian activities are inherently dangerous, and that participation in any Event and/or USEF Events involves risks and
dangers including, without limitation, the potential for serious bodily injury (including broken bones, head or neck injuries), sickness and disease (including
communicable diseases), trauma, pain & suffering, permanent disability, paralysis and death; loss of or damage to personal property (including my mount
& equipment) arising out of the unpredictable behavior of horses; exposure to extreme conditions and circumstances; accidents involving other participants,
event staff, volunteers or spectators; contact or collision with other participants and horses, natural or manmade objects; adverse weather conditions;
facilities issues and premises conditions; failure of protective equipment (including helmets); inadequate safety measures; participants of varying skill
levels; situations beyond the immediate control of the Event and/or USEF Events organizers and competition management; and other undefined, not readily
foreseeable and presently unknown risks and dangers (“Risks”).

C. ASSUMPTION OF RISK: I understand that the aforementioned Risks may be caused in whole or in part or result directly or indirectly from the negligence
of my own actions or inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating in the Event and/or USEF Events, or the negligent acts or omissions of the
Released Parties defined below, and | hereby voluntarily and knowingly assume all such Risks and responsibility for any damages, liabilities, losses, or
expenses that | incur as a result of my participation in any Event and/or USEF Events. | also agree to be responsible for any injury or damage caused by me,
my horse, my employees or contractors under my direction and control at the Event and/or USEF Events.

D. WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY, HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY: In conjunction with my participation in the Event and/or USEF Events, | hereby
release, waive and covenant not to sue, and further agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the following parties: USEF, USEF Recognized Affiliate As-
sociations, the United States Olympic & Paralympic Committee (USOPC), USEF clubs, members, Event and/or USEF Events participants (including athletes/
riders, coaches, trainers, judges/officials, and other personnel), the Event and/or USEF Events owner, licensee, and competition managers; the promoters,
sponsors, or advertisers of the Event and/or USEF Events; any charity or other beneficiary which may benefit from the Event and/or USEF Events; the owners,
managers, or lessors of any facilities or premises where the Event and/or USEF Events may be held; and all directors, officers, employees, agents, contrac-
tors, and volunteers of any of the aforementioned parties (Individually and Collectively, the “Released Parties” or “Event Organizers”), with respect to any
liability, claim(s), demand(s), cause(s) of action, damage(s), loss, or expense (including court costs and reasonable attorney fees) of any kind or nature (“Li-
ability”) which may arise out of, result from, or relate in any way to my participation in the Event and/or USEF Events, including claims for Liability caused in
whole or in part by the negligent acts or omissions of the Released Parties.

E. COMPLETE AGREEMENT AND SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: This Agreement represents the complete understanding between the parties regarding these issues

and no oral representations, statements or inducements have been made apart from this Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unlaw-
ful, void, or for any reason unenforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severable from this Agreement and shall not affect the validity and enforce-

ability of any remaining provisions.

| HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY, UNDERSTAND ALL OF ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND KNOW IT CONTAINS AN ASSUMPTION OF
RISK, RELEASE AND WAIVER FROM LIABILITY, AS WELL AS A HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS.

By signing below, | (as the participant or as the Parent/Legal Guardian of the minor identified below) hereby accept and agree to the terms and conditions of
this Agreement in connection with my (or the minor’s) participation in the Event and/or USEF Events. If, despite this Agreement, |, or anyone on my behalf or
the minor’s behalf, makes a claim for Liability against any of the Released Parties, | will indemnify, defend and hold harmless each of the Released Parties
from any such Liabilities as the result of such claim.

The parties agree that this agreement may be electronically signed. The parties agree that the electronic signatures appearing on this agreement
are the same as handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity, enforceability, and admissibility.

(| RIDER/DRIVER/HANDLER/VAULTER/LONGEUR [ | OWNER [ | TRAINER [ | OFFICIAL [ | STAFF [ | VOLUNTEER [ | COACH (FF APPLICABLE)

Signature: Date: Print Name:
Parent/Guardian Signature: (Required if Rider/Driver/Handler/Vaulter/Longeur is a minor) Date:
Print Parent//Guardian Name: Emergency Contact Phone No.

11.17.23

UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION : 4001 WING COMMANDER WAY : LEXINGTON, KY 40511 : 859.258.2472 : FAX 859.231.6662 : USEF.ORG

© United States Equestrian Federation® All rights reserved. Reproduction without permission is strictly prohibited.
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FEDERATION ENTRY AGREEMENT

By entering a Federation-licensed Competition and signing this entry blank as the Owner, Lessee, Trainer, Manager, Agent, Coach, Driver, Rider, Handler,
Vaulter or Longeur and on behalf of myself and my principals, representatives, employees and agents, | agree that | am subject to the Bylaws and Rules

of the United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. (the “Federation”) and the local rules of (Competition). | agree to be
bound by the Bylaws and Rules of the Federation and of the competition. | will accept as final the decision of the Hearing Committee on any question arising
under the Rules, and agree to release and hold harmless the competition, the Federation, their officials, directors and employees for any action taken under
the Rules. | represent that | am eligible to enter and/or participate under the Rules, and every horse | am entering is eligible as entered. | also agree that as
a condition of and in consideration of acceptance of entry, the Federation and/or the Competition may use or assign photographs, videos, audios, cable -
casts, broadcasts, internet, film, new media or other likenesses of me and my horse taken during the course of the competition for the promation, coverage
or benefit of the competition, sport, or the Federation. Those likenesses shall not be used to advertise a product and they may not be used in such a way as
to jeopardize amateur status. | hereby expressly and irrevocably waive and release any rights in connection with such use, including any claim to
compensation,invasion of privacy, right of publicity, or to misappropriation. The construction and application of Federation rules are governed by the laws of
the Stateof New York, and any action instituted against the Federation must be filed in New York State. See GR908.4.

If not currently a USEF Active Competing member or Subscriber, | acknowledge that | will be enrolled for no cost as a USEF Fan and my USEF Fan Account
will continue to annually automatically renew in USEF’s sole discretion. Additionally, | acknowledge that the benefits of a USEF Fan are subject to change
without notice. USEF may in its sole discretion, at any time, terminate my USEF Fan status.

BY SIGNING BELOW, | AGREE that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies including the
USEF Safe Sport Policy and Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time, as well as all
terms and provisions of this Prize List. If | am signing and submitting this Agreement electronically, | acknowledge that my electronic signature shall have
the same validity, force and effect as if | affixed my signature by my own hand.

RIDER/DRIVER/HANDLER/VAULTER/LONGEUR (mandatory) OWNER/AGENT (mandatory)
Signature: Signature:

Print Name: Print Name:

TRAINER (mandatory) COACH (if appicable)
Signature: Signature:

Print Name: Print Name:

Parent/Guardian Signature: (Required if Rider/Driver/Handler/Vaulter/Longeur is a minor)

Print Parent//Guardian Name: Emergency Contact Phone No.
Is Rider/Driver/Vaulter a U.S. Citizen: __Yes __ No

UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION : 4001 WING COMMANDER WAY : LEXINGTON, KY 40511 : 859.258.2472 : FAX 859.231.6662 : USEF.0RG



7

MURIETA EQUESTRIAN CENTER ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND WAIVER

For valuable consideration and to induce permission to participate in equestrian activities held at Murieta Equestrian Center (“MEC”), 7200 Lone
Pine Drive, Rancho Murieta, CA 95683, each of the undersigned agrees to the following terms and makes the following warranties:

I knowingly, willingly, and voluntarily acknowledge the inherent risks associated with the sport of equestrian and know that horseback
riding and related equestrian activities are inherently dangerous, and that participation in any equestrian event involves risks and dangers
including, without limitation, the potential for serious bodily injury (including broken bones, head or neck injuries), sickness and disease
(including communicable diseases such as COVID-19), trauma, pain & suffering, permanent disability, paralysis and death; loss of or
damage to personal property (including my mount & equipment) arising out of the unpredictable behavior of horses; exposure to extreme
conditions and circumstances; accidents involving other participants, event staff, volunteers or spectators; contact or collision with other
participants and horses, natural or manmade objects; adverse weather conditions; facilities issues and premises conditions; failure of
protective equipment (including helmets); inadequate safety measures; participants of varying skill levels; situations beyond the immediate
control of MEC or Event organizers and competition management; and other undefined, not readily foreseeable and presently unknown
risks and dangers.

With this in mind, I accept full responsibility for my own safety and EXPRESSLY ASSUME ALL RISKS OF HARM, whether foreseen or
unforeseen while participating in equestrian activities at the Murieta Equestrian Center. I am physically fit and know of no medical or health
reason why I should not participate in this activity.

I hereby RELEASE and agree to DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS MEC, Cosumnes Corporation, their shareholders, officers,
employees, agents, instructors, equipment manufacturers, lessors, and insurers (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Parties Released”), from and
against any liability, demand, claim, or right of action for any damage or injury, including paralysis or death, to any person or property, even if such
damage or personal injury results from the NEGLIGENCE of MEC or other Parties Released. 1 further COVENANT NOT TO SUE or make any
demand or claim against MEC or other Parties Released, for or by reason of any such damage or personal injury from my participation in equestrian
activities at MEC. I will pay all fees, damages, and costs, including attorney fees that MEC or other Parties Released may incur in the enforcement of
this agreement. A signed liability waiver is a condition to your participation in any event. Failure to sign will lead to your disqualification
and removal from property. I have carefully read this document and fully understand its contents, which I adopt as a completely integrated
and exclusive statement of the entire terms of agreement.

PUBLISHING OF PICTURES, VIDEOS, & COMPETITION SHOTS ON PROPERTY - Murieta Equestrian Center may use or assign
photographs, videos, audios, cable - casts, broadcasts, internet, film, new media or other likenesses of me and my horse taken during the
course of the competition for the promotion, coverage, or benefit of the competition, sport, or facility.

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE I DO NOT HAVE A FEVER, SORE THROAT, TEMPERATURE, SHORTNESS
OF BREATH OR COUGH AND HAVE NOT BEEN AROUND ANYONE DIAGNOSED WITH COVID-19 IN
THE LAST 14 DAYS. I HAVE REVIEWED AND ACKNOWLEDGE & WILL ADHERE TO ALL
AFOREENTIONED REQUIREMENTS WITH SPECIAL ATTENTION TO COVID-19 SOCIAL DISTANCE
PROTOCOLS AND REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNATURE: E-Mail Address:

ADDRESS: CITY STATE / ZIP
TELEPHONE NUMBER CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER

LICENSE PLATE #

Guardian Representation:

If I am a PARENT or GUARDIAN of any minor person under 18 years of age participating in equestrian activities at MEC, I make these
representations and agree to the terms of this Assumption of Risk and Waiver on behalf of each minor, as well as myself, and I agree to assume
responsibility for their safety. I further agree to DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS MEC, Cosumnes Corp., and the other Parties
Released from and against any demand, claim, right of action, or suit that may be brought on behalf of any such minor(s) arising from equestrian
activities at Murieta Equestrian Center. I will pay all fees, damages, and costs, including attorney fees that MEC or other Parties Released may incur
in the enforcement of this agreement. My child is physically fit and I know of no medical or health reason why they should not participate in this
activity. I intend this agreement to bind me and my family, my assigns, estate, heirs, and personal representatives. This contract is severable and shall
be interpreted and enforced under the laws of the State of California.

I have carefully read this document and fully understand its contents, which I adopt as a completely integrated and exclusive statement of
the entire terms of agreement.

PRINT FULL NAME OF MINOR CHILD PRINT PARENT/GUARDIAN FULL NAME
MINOR CHILD DOB ADDRESS CITY/ZIP
PARENT/ GUARDIAN SIGNATURE DATE

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS EVENING/ WEEKEND NUMBER




USEF Competition Name:  River City Classic USEF#: 344865
Competition Division(s) and Rating(s): Regional, Jumper Level 1, Channel 2

Y IAAPP

MINOR ATHLETE
ABUSE PREVENTION

Xl .
B3 Safe Sport Training @) Local Travel
!ﬁ One-0n-0ne Interactions

Eﬂ Social Media & Electronic Communications

Read about these & more at usef.org/MAAPP

& usef.org/safe-sport/reporting
O 859-225-6915 or Text Anonymously 855-682-8733
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